APPRENTICESHIP TRAINING AND COOPERATIVE EDUCATION

INBRITISH COLUMBIA

by

GINO NELLO SIMEONI

submitted in accordance with the requirements

for the degree of

DOCTOR OF EDUCATION

in the subject

COMPARATIVE EDUCATION

at the

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH AFRICA

PROMOTER: PROF EM LEMMER

JANUARY 2005



ABSTRACT

This study focused on the role of and the relationship between the traditional
apprenticeship system and cooperative education in British Columbia (BC) as
experiential strategies to facilitate the transition from school to work. A literature review
traced the conceptual foundations, origins and evolution of apprenticeship training and
cooperative education and their interaction in the training of apprentices. Thereafter, the
provision of the school-to-work strategies in Canada on federal and provincial levels with

special reference to British Columbia was described.

The literature indicated that apprenticeship has remained the principal route for the
training of skilled blue-collar workers. However, the relevance of apprenticeship has
been questioned. Although the apprenticeship system has not essentially changed in BC,
the system has become increasingly regulated. Industry, advocates of more flexible
training delivery methods and the BC Provincia Government through Bill 34 have
challenged apprenticeship training.

Cooperative education originated as a result of individual thinking, a changing society
and system of post-secondary education linked to industry’s training needs. It has grown
in number, application, fields of study and constituency and its mode of operation has
been modified to meet ingtitutiona needs. There are strong indications that the
cooperative model has been an effective educational model, particularly in training
apprentices within the traditional apprenticeship system.

Thus, a need arose to explore the level of satisfaction of employers with cooperative
education as a valid methodology to train apprentices within the context of the new
apprenticeship training model in British Columbia.  An empirical investigation
combining quantitative and qualitative approaches conducted in two phases was
conducted. A survey with a random sample of employees and semi-structured interviews
with a small sample of employees selected by purposeful sampling were undertaken to
explore perceptions and experiences of employers who have been involved with both
training methods during the last four years.



The research design is described including the selection of participants, data gathering
and analysis. The main findings emerging from the data are presented and integrated
with the findings of the literature. The study concludes with a set of recommendations for

practice and with recommendations for future research.



KEY TERMS

Apprenticeship

Cooperative education

Canada

British Columbia

Experientia learning

Workplace learning

Apprenticeable trades

British Columbia Institute of Technology
Bill 34

Survey

Semi-structure interviews



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
ABSTRACT i
KEY TERMS i
TABLE OF CONTENTS iv
LIST OF TABLES X
CHAPTER | BACKGROUND TO THE STUDY, PROBLEM

FORMULATION AND AIMS

1.1  Introduction 1
1.1.1 Apprenticeship in British Columbia 4

1.1.2 Cooperative education in British Columbia 7

8

1.1.3 Theneed for current research

1.2  Problem formulation 10

1.3  Aimsof the study 11

1.4  The position of the researcher 11

14.1 Relevanceto thefied 12

15  Definition of terms 14

16  Researchdesign 16

1.6.1 Literaturereview 16

1.6.2 The empirical investigation 16

1.6.2.1 The survey 17

1.6.2.2 Theinterviews 17

1.7  Assumptions, limitations, and delimitations 18

1.8  Organization of the thesis 19

19 Summary 20
CHAPTER 2 SCHOOL- TO- WORK TRANSITION IN CANADA WITH

SPECIFIC REFERENCE TO BRITISH COLUMBIA

2.1 Introduction 22



22

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

2.7
2.8

The foundations of workplace learning strategies

221 Experientia learning
2.2.2 Situated/contextual learning
2.2.3 Workplace based learning

2.2.4 Apprenticeship as a school- to- work transition
strategy

2.2.4 Cooperative education as a school- to- work
transition strategy

Historical overview of the development of
apprenticeship

2.3.1 Early apprenticeship training in Canada
2.3.2 Post-war apprenticeship training in Canada

Historical overview of the developmert of
cooperative education

Cooperative education in Canada
25.1 Therole of the Canadian Association For
Cooperative Education

Federal and provincial initiatives in support of
school-to-work transition in Canada

Transferability of trade qualifications in Canada
Provision of apprenticeship and cooperative education by province
and territory

2.8.1 Newfoundland and Labrador

2.8.2 NovaScotia

2.8.3 New Brunswick

2.8.4 Prince Edward Idand

2.85 Quebec

2.8.6 Ontario

2.8.7 Saskatchewan

2.8.8 Manitoba

289 Alberta

23
22

23

24

27

29

32

37

41
46

52

56

58
59
60
60
61
61
62
62
63
63



29

2.8.10 Yukon
2.8.11 The Northwest Territory
Apprenticeship training in British Columbia

29.1 Report of the Commission on Vocational and
Trades Training in British Columbia (1977)

2.9.2 *“The Future of Apprenticeship” report (1984)
2.9.3 Bill 34 —The Industry Training Authority Act (2003)

2.10 Conclusions

CHAPTER 3 PROVISION FOR SCHOOL-TO-WORK

TRANSITION IN BRITISH COLUMBIA

3.1 Introduction
3.2  Post-secondary education in British Columbia
3.3 Apprenticeship training in British Columbia
3.3.1 Public providers of apprenticeship training in BC
3.3.2 Private providers of apprenticeship training
3.3.3 Conclusions on the provisions of apprenticeship training
3.4  Cooperative education training in BC
3.4.1 Providers of cooperative education
3.4.2 Cooperative education structure and organization
3.5  Thedevelopment of BCIT
3.5.1 The British Columbia Vocational School — Burnaby (1960)
3.5.2 The need for an institute of technology in British Columbia
3.5.3 The establishment and growth of the BCIT
3.6  Trades and apprenticeship training at BCIT
3.7  Cooperative education at BCIT
3.7.1 BCIT cooperative education program
3.7.2  Cooperative education reporting structure
3.8  Conclusons
CHAPTER 4 RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY

vi

R R

67
70
73
78

81
81
83

87
87
88
88
90
94
94
97
100
103
106
109
112
114



4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

Introduction

The research design

Ethical measures

43.1
4.3.2
433

Informed consent
Voluntary participation

Anonymity and confidentiality

The quantitative phase

44.1
4.4.2
4.4.3
4.4.4
4.4.5
4.4.6

The quantitative research design

Population and sampling

Data collection procedure: the questionnaire
Pilot study

Response rate

Analysis of quantitative data

The qualitative phase

451
4.5.2
4.5.3
454
4.5.5

The qualitative research design
Sampling

Data collection

Measures to ensure trustworthiness
Dataanalysis

Summary

CHAPTER S

5.1
5.2

vii

Introduction

Findings of Phase 1: The survey

521
522
523
5.24
525
5.2.6
5.2.7

Industry sector

Company size

Qualified tradespeople

Experience of recruitment

Satisfaction with apprenticeship system
Numbers of indentured apprentices

Rating of apprentices

FINDINGS OF EMPIRICAL INVESTIGATION

117
117
118
118
118
118
119
119
119
121
122
123
124
125
125
125
127
128
130
130

131
131
131
132
133
134
135
137
137



5.2.8 Awareness of BCIT cooperative programs

5.2.9 Numbers and levels of enployment of cooperative students
5.2.10 Satisfaction with cooperative students

5.2.11 Apprenticeship standing of cooperative students

5.2.12 Rating of cooperative apprentices

5.2.13 Hiring preferences

5.2.14 Satisfaction with BCIT services

5.3  Findings of Phase 2: The interviews
5.3.1 Knowledge of Bill 34
5.3.2 Bill 34 and apprentice recruiting and training
5.3.3 Therole of cooperative education in apprenticeship training
5.3.4 The new apprenticeship model
54  Discussion of Phases1and 2
55  Summary
CHAPTER 6 OVERVIEW OF RESEARCH, SUMMARY OF
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
6.1  Introduction
6.2  Overview of the investigation
6.2.1 Theliterature study
6.2.2 The empirical investigation
6.3  Recommendation for practice

viii

6.3.1 Modesof delivery
6.3.2 Public awareness of training options
6.3.3 Changes in apprenticeship training
6.3.3.1 Roleof ITA
6.3.3.2 Roleof industry
6.3.4  Changesin cooperative education
6.3.4.1 Greater diversity in cooperative options
6.3.4.2 Role of Program Advisory committees and providers

6.3.4.3 Viability of programmes

139
140
141
141
143
144
145
146
147
150
153
155
159
163

164
165
165
167
170
171
171
172
172
173
174
175
175
175



6.3.4.4 Roleof instructors

6.3.4.5 Recruitment of effective students
6.4  Recommendations for future research
6.5 Limitationsof the study

6.6 In conclusion

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDI X

176
176
177
178
178

179

191



Table

21

22
31
3.2
3.3
34
35
3.6
3.7
3.8
4.1
4.2
4.3
5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
5.9
5.10
511
512
5.13

LIST OF TABLES

CAFCE — Post-secondary co-op students
enrollment numbers

Trends in Apprenticeship in Canada
Program areas

Trades co-op programs

Co-op fees for 2001-02

Program fees for 2001-02

BCIT historical overview

BCIT apprentice fee schedule 2002/2003
Work terms patterns — Technology programs
Work terms patterns — Trades patterns
BCIT co-op database — BC only

BCIT co-op employers — 1999/2003

Profile of participants to interviews
Percentage of respondents

Size of business surveyed

Number of qualified tradespeople
Difficulty in finding good trade personnel
Satisfaction with apprenticeship system
Number of registered apprentices employed
Employer rating of apprentices

Source of awareness of co-op programs
Number of students hired/co-op graduates placed
Satisfaction with co-op students
Apprenticeship standings

Employer rating of co-op graduates

Hiring Preferences

Page

51

59

89

89

92

93

102
104
111
112
120
121
126
132
133
133
134
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144



5.14 Levels of satisfaction with BCIT’ s co-op office 146

Xi



	Title page
	Abstract
	Key terms
	Contents
	List of tables

