APPRENTICESHIP TRAINING AND COOPERATIVE EDUCATION

IN BRITISH COLUMBIA

by

GINO NELLO SIMEONI

submitted in accordance with the requirements

for the degree of

DOCTOR OF EDUCATION

in the subject

COMPARATIVE EDUCATION

at the

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH AFRICA

PROMOTER: PROF EM LEMMER

JANUARY 2005

ABSTRACT

This study focused on the role of and the relationship between the traditional apprenticeship system and cooperative education in British Columbia (BC) as experiential strategies to facilitate the transition from school to work. A literature review traced the conceptual foundations, origins and evolution of apprenticeship training and cooperative education and their interaction in the training of apprentices. Thereafter, the provision of the school-to-work strategies in Canada on federal and provincial levels with special reference to British Columbia was described.

The literature indicated that apprenticeship has remained the principal route for the training of skilled blue-collar workers. However, the relevance of apprenticeship has been questioned. Although the apprenticeship system has not essentially changed in BC, the system has become increasingly regulated. Industry, advocates of more flexible training delivery methods and the BC Provincial Government through Bill 34 have challenged apprenticeship training.

Cooperative education originated as a result of individual thinking, a changing society and system of post-secondary education linked to industry's training needs. It has grown in number, application, fields of study and constituency and its mode of operation has been modified to meet institutional needs. There are strong indications that the cooperative model has been an effective educational model, particularly in training apprentices within the traditional apprenticeship system.

Thus, a need arose to explore the level of satisfaction of employers with cooperative education as a valid methodology to train apprentices within the context of the new apprenticeship training model in British Columbia. An empirical investigation combining quantitative and qualitative approaches conducted in two phases was conducted. A survey with a random sample of employees and semi-structured interviews with a small sample of employees selected by purposeful sampling were undertaken to explore perceptions and experiences of employers who have been involved with both training methods during the last four years.

The research design is described including the selection of participants, data gathering and analysis. The main findings emerging from the data are presented and integrated with the findings of the literature. The study concludes with a set of recommendations for practice and with recommendations for future research.

KEY TERMS

Apprenticeship Cooperative education Canada British Columbia Experiential learning Workplace learning Apprenticeable trades British Columbia Institute of Technology Bill 34 Survey Semi-structure interviews

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABST	RACT		i
KEY 7	TERMS		iii
TABL	E OF C	CONTENTS	iv
LIST (OF TAI	BLES	Х
CHAI	PTER I	BACKGROUND TO THE STUDY, PROBLEM FORMULATION AND AIMS	
1.1	Introd	uction	1
	1.1.1	Apprenticeship in British Columbia	4
	1.1.2	Cooperative education in British Columbia	7
	1.1.3	The need for current research	8
1.2	Proble	em formulation	10
1.3	Aims	of the study	11
1.4	The po	osition of the researcher	11
	1.4.1	Relevance to the field	12
1.5	Defini	tion of terms	14
1.6	Resea	rch design	16
	1.6.1	Literature review	16
	1.6.2	The empirical investigation	16
		1.6.2.1 The survey	17
		1.6.2.2 The interviews	17
1.7	Assun	nptions, limitations, and delimitations	18
1.8	Organ	ization of the thesis	19
1.9	Summ	hary	20

CHAPTER 2 SCHOOL- TO- WORK TRANSITION IN CANADA WITH SPECIFIC REFERENCE TO BRITISH COLUMBIA

2.1	Introduction	22

2.2	The foundations of workplace learning strategies		
	2.2.1	Experiential learning	22
	2.2.2	Situated/contextual learning	23
	2.2.3	Workplace based learning	24
	2.2.4	Apprenticeship as a school- to- work transition strategy	27
	2.2.4	Cooperative education as a school- to- work transition strategy	29
2.3		ical overview of the development of nticeship	32
	2.3.1	Early apprenticeship training in Canada	34
	2.3.2	Post-war apprenticeship training in Canada	37
2.4		ical overview of the development of rative education	41
2.5	Coope	erative education in Canada	46
	2.5.1	The role of the Canadian Association For Cooperative Education	52
2.6		al and provincial initiatives in support of I-to-work transition in Canada	54
2.7	Transf	ferability of trade qualifications in Canada	56
2.8	Provis	sion of apprenticeship and cooperative education by province	
	and te	rritory	58
	2.8.1	Newfoundland and Labrador	59
	2.8.2	Nova Scotia	60
	2.8.3	New Brunswick	60
	2.8.4	Prince Edward Island	61
	2.8.5	Quebec	61
	2.8.6	Ontario	62
	2.8.7	Saskatchewan	62
	2.8.8	Manitoba	63
	2.8.9	Alberta	63

	2.8.10	Yukon	64
	2.8.11	The Northwest Territory	64
2.9	Appre	nticeship training in British Columbia	65
	2.9.1	Report of the Commission on Vocational and Trades Training in British Columbia (1977)	67
	2.9.2	"The Future of Apprenticeship" report (1984)	70
	2.9.3	Bill 34 – The Industry Training Authority Act (2003)	73
2.10	Concl	usions	78

CHAPTER 3 PROVISION FOR SCHOOL-TO-WORK TRANSITION IN BRITISH COLUMBIA

3.1	Introduction			
3.2	Post-s	Post-secondary education in British Columbia		
3.3	Appre	Apprenticeship training in British Columbia		
	3.3.1	Public providers of apprenticeship training in BC	84	
	3.3.2	Private providers of apprenticeship training	87	
	3.3.3	Conclusions on the provisions of apprenticeship training	87	
3.4	Coope	erative education training in BC	88	
	3.4.1	Providers of cooperative education	88	
	3.4.2	Cooperative education structure and organization	90	
3.5	The development of BCIT		94	
	3.5.1	The British Columbia Vocational School – Burnaby (1960)	94	
	3.5.2	The need for an institute of technology in British Columbia	97	
	3.5.3	The establishment and growth of the BCIT	100	
3.6	Trade	s and apprenticeship training at BCIT	103	
3.7	Coope	erative education at BCIT	106	
	3.7.1	BCIT cooperative education program	109	
	3.7.2	Cooperative education reporting structure	112	
3.8	Concl	usions	114	

CHAPTER 4 RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY

Introd	uction	117
The re	esearch design	117
Ethica	l measures	118
4.3.1	Informed consent	118
4.3.2	Voluntary participation	118
4.3.3	Anonymity and confidentiality	118
The qu	uantitative phase	119
4.4.1	The quantitative research design	119
4.4.2	Population and sampling	119
4.4.3	Data collection procedure: the questionnaire	121
4.4.4	Pilot study	122
4.4.5	Response rate	123
4.4.6	Analysis of quantitative data	124
The qu	ualitative phase	125
4.5.1	The qualitative research design	125
4.5.2	Sampling	125
4.5.3	Data collection	127
4.5.4	Measures to ensure trustworthiness	128
4.5.5	Data analysis	130
Summ	nary	130
	The ref Ethica 4.3.1 4.3.2 4.3.3 The qr 4.4.1 4.4.2 4.4.3 4.4.4 4.4.5 4.4.4 4.4.5 4.4.6 The qr 4.5.1 4.5.2 4.5.3 4.5.4 4.5.5	 4.3.2 Voluntary participation 4.3.3 Anonymity and confidentiality The quantitative phase 4.4.1 The quantitative research design 4.4.2 Population and sampling 4.4.3 Data collection procedure: the questionnaire 4.4.4 Pilot study 4.4.5 Response rate 4.4.6 Analysis of quantitative data The qualitative phase 4.5.1 The qualitative research design 4.5.2 Sampling 4.5.3 Data collection 4.5.4 Measures to ensure trustworthiness

CHAPTER 5 FINDINGS OF EMPIRICAL INVESTIGATION

5.1	Introd	uction	131
5.2	Findings of Phase 1: The survey		131
	5.2.1	Industry sector	131
	5.2.2	Company size	132
	5.2.3	Qualified tradespeople	133
	5.2.4	Experience of recruitment	134
	5.2.5	Satisfaction with apprenticeship system	135
	5.2.6	Numbers of indentured apprentices	137
	5.2.7	Rating of apprentices	137

	5.2.8	Awareness of BCIT cooperative programs	139
	5.2.9	Numbers and levels of employment of cooperative students	140
	5.2.10	Satisfaction with cooperative students	141
	5.2.11	Apprenticeship standing of cooperative students	141
	5.2.12	Rating of cooperative apprentices	143
	5.2.13	Hiring preferences	144
	5.2.14	Satisfaction with BCIT services	145
5.3	Finding	gs of Phase 2: The interviews	146
	5.3.1	Knowledge of Bill 34	147
	5.3.2	Bill 34 and apprentice recruiting and training	150
	5.3.3	The role of cooperative education in apprenticeship training	153
	5.3.4	The new apprenticeship model	155
5.4	Discus	sion of Phases 1 and 2	159
5.5	Summa	ary	163

CHAPTER 6 OVERVIEW OF RESEARCH, SUMMARY OF FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1	Introd	uction	164
6.2	Overv	iew of the investigation	165
	6.2.1	The literature study	165
	6.2.2	The empirical investigation	167
6.3	Recon	nmendation for practice	170
	6.3.1	Modes of delivery	171
	6.3.2	Public awareness of training options	171
	6.3.3	Changes in apprenticeship training	172
		6.3.3.1 Role of ITA	172
		6.3.3.2 Role of industry	173
	6.3.4	Changes in cooperative education	174
		6.3.4.1 Greater diversity in cooperative options	175
		6.3.4.2 Role of Program Advisory committees and providers	175
		6.3.4.3 Viability of programmes	175

	6.3.4.4 Role of instructors	176
	6.3.4.5 Recruitment of effective students	176
6.4	Recommendations for future research	177
6.5	Limitations of the study	178
6.6	In conclusion	178
BIBI	LIOGRAPHY	179

APPENDIX

191

LIST OF TABLES

Table		Page
2.1	CAFCE – Post-secondary co-op students enrollment numbers	51
2.2	Trends in Apprenticeship in Canada	59
3.1	Program areas	89
3.2	Trades co-op programs	89
3.3	Co-op fees for 2001-02	92
3.4	Program fees for 2001-02	93
3.5	BCIT historical overview	102
3.6	BCIT apprentice fee schedule 2002/2003	104
3.7	Work terms patterns – Technology programs	111
3.8	Work terms patterns – Trades patterns	112
4.1	BCIT co-op database – BC only	120
4.2	BCIT co-op employers – 1999/2003	121
4.3	Profile of participants to interviews	126
5.1	Percentage of respondents	132
5.2	Size of business surveyed	133
5.3	Number of qualified tradespeople	133
5.4	Difficulty in finding good trade personnel	134
5.5	Satisfaction with apprenticeship system	136
5.6	Number of registered apprentices employed	137
5.7	Employer rating of apprentices	138
5.8	Source of awareness of co-op programs	139
5.9	Number of students hired/co-op graduates placed	140
5.10	Satisfaction with co-op students	141
5.11	Apprenticeship standings	142
5.12	Employer rating of co-op graduates	143
5.13	Hiring Preferences	144